because, AEDPA does not allow relief under the circumstances. 

27 

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PhiiiION 

PREFACE: 

AFTER FIRST CONSIDERING THE FOLLOWING FACTS; Petitioner Was Forced To Trial 
Without Counsel Based On A Later Admitted Lie By The Prosecutor, Found Not Guilty 
But Given A Three-Hundred And Thirty-Six (336) Years To Life Prison Sentence 
Anyway, By A State Judge Whom Hid The Complete Record And Jury Verdict Forms In 
His Chambers For Over Thirteen (13) Years Until He Retired, And Until After Direct 
Appeal, State Postconviction And Federal Habeas Corpus Had All Been Litigated And